BCP

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee Cotrll

Date: Thursday, 30 October 2025 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:
Clir A Chapmanlaw Clir P Sidaway Clir L Williams
Reserves:

(2) Clir M Howell
)

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5880
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AIDAN DUNN
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT

22 October 2025

on the Mod.gov app

Available online and

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct

Declaring interests at meetings
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution.

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be
discussed at the meeting concern your interests

Does the matter directly relate to one of my Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)
(set out in Table 1)?

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my Other
Registerable Interests (ORIs)

(set out in Table 2)?

| have a DPI and cannot take part without
a dispensation

I have an ORI and must disclose it.
| may speak as a member of the public but
not discuss or vote and must leave the
room

Does it directly relate to the finances or
wellbeing of me, a relative or a close
associate?

| have a NRI and must disclose it.
| may speak as
[...]

are intended to reassure Dorset Police that the premises is operating responsibly and in good faith.”

Dorset Police Licensing Officers conducted a further compliance \isit on the 27t August 2025,
identifying that the following conditions were not being met at the time of the \isit -

e 2.4. A Personal Licence holder shall be on the premises at all times the premises is open for
licensable activity.

e 2.3.5. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV
system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This
staff member must be able to show a Police or authorised council officer recent data or
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

These breaches were communicated to the licence holder's representative and BCP Council's
Licensing Authority as required.

The initial Sub-Committee hearing has been postponed allowing the licence holder to make the
necessary improvements.

Available Outcomes to the Sub-Committee

To assist the members of the Sub-Committee, Dorset Police make the following submissions in relation
to the available outcome options in respect of this Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence —

Grant the Variation application as applied for

Dorset Police are concerned that extending the provision and consumption of alcohol on to the
pavement area outside the premises will likely lead to further crime and anti-social behaviour,
undermining the licensing objectives of preventing crime and disorder and public safety.

This will also undermine the investment of Dorset Police to reduce lewels of crime and anti-social
behaviour and to reduce the wlnerability of the public enjoying the NTE through identifying and
challenging those intent of causing harm in our NTE’s.

Application for Variation of Premises Licence — SupplementaryInformation in Supportof Representation
Page 3 of 4

43



Modification of the conditions of the Premises Licence the members of the Su
[...]
an evidence-based summary of our
concerns abowe, as required by Paragraph 9.43 of the Section 182 Guidance.

Application for Variation of Premises Licence — SupplementaryInformation in Supportof Representation
Page 4 of 4

44




Agenda ltem 6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject

Bournemouth Bargains, 214-216 Old Christchurch Road,
Bournemouth, BH1 1PE

Meeting date

30 October 2025

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

Ella Arya Limited have made an application for a premises licence
at 214-216 Old Christchurch Road.

The application is to permit the supply of alcohol (off sales only)
from 00:00 to 23:59 every day of the week.

The licensing authority has received one representation from
Dorset Police.

Recommendations

Itis RECOMMENDED that:

a) Grantthe application for a premises licence as made;
b) Refuse the application for a premises licence;

c) Grantthe premises licence subject to additional
conditions.
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties
have been given the opportunityto speak. Members must give
full reasons for their decision.

Reason for
recommendations

The Licensing Authority has received one representations from
Dorset Police on the grounds that to grant the application will
undermine the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and
disorder and public safety.

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the
application that have been raised in representation.

Where representations have been received in relation to an
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the
concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’'s
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by
the Licensing Sub-Committee.

45




Portfolio Holder(s): ClIr Kieron Wilson — Portfolio Holder for Housing, and Regulatory
Services.

Corporate Director Glyn Barton — Corporate Director of Operations

Report Authors Tania Jardim — Licensing Officer

Wards Bournemouth Central

Classification For Decision

Background

1. An application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 was submitted on 8 September 2025. For information, the applicant initially
submitted his application on the 21 August 2025, however, the incorrect address
was used and a new application was therefore required for the correct address.

2. The application seeks permission for the supply of alcohol for off sales from 00:00 to
23:59 Monday to Sunday. A copy of the application including layout plan is attached
at Appendix 1.

3. A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2.

Consultation

4. The application was served on all responsible authorities, and the applicant has
confirmed that statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local
newspaper.

5. The application prompted one representation from Dorset Police on the grounds that
granting the licence would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, and
public safety licensing objectives. Dorset Police and the applicants have attempted
mediation, however, at the time of writing the report, no agreement has been
reached. Copies of this representation and correspondence is attached at Appendix

3.

6. Although Trading Standards have not made an objection, they have suggested an
extra condition relating to NPOANS (No Proof of Age No Sale) training be added to
the premises licence should it be granted, however, no response to this suggestion
has been received to date. A copy of the correspondence is attached at Appendix 4.

7. No other representations were received.

Options Appraisal

8. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: -

The representations made by Dorset Police.
The suggestions made by Trading Standards.
The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant.

The relevant 
[...]

Licensing Officer

. |
Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team

Bournemouth Divisional Headquarters
5 Madeira Road

Bournemouth

Dorset Police

BHI 1QQ

61



62



From: ROSALES Vanessa 8686
To: Tania Jardim
Subject: FW: Bournemouth Bargains, 214 Old Christchurch Road - New Licence Application (EL638/1)
Date: 14 October 2025 15:12:00
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

Hi Tania,
Please see trail email below for your awareness.

Many Thanks

Kind Regards
Vanessa

Vanessa Rosales
Licensing Officer

Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Bournemouth Divisional Headquarters
5 Madeira Road

Bournemouth

Dorset Police

BHI 1QQ

From: Laceys Solicitors Licensing ||| | G

Sent: 11 September 2025 15:04

To: ROSALES Vanessa 5625 [

Subject: RE: Bournemouth Bargains, 214 Old Christchurch Road - New Licence Application (EL638/1)

Dear Vanessa

Further to the above matter, we were informed by the council that our client had the incorrect
address on the application for a new premises licence.

We have now rectified this issue by submitting a new application with the correct address. We
have included the conditions you recommended and which our client has agreed on this new
application, however the outstanding issues of the other recommended conditions and the
opening hours remain.

Our client does not agree to include the following conditions on the licence:

® No single cans or bottles of beer or cider shall be sold at the premises. Sales of canned beers, lagers
and ciders shall be in a minimum quantity of 4 cans at a time

® All bottles and cans sold shall bear a label or other mark identifying the premises as having been the
source of the product, provided that when cans of beer, lager or cider are sold in packs of four or
more, only one can need be so marked.

® All spirits and high value alcohol products such as champagne shall only be stored behind the sales
counter and shall not be directly accessible to customers.

63



Our client stro
[...]
onsidered to be one of the hotspots in Bournemouth, could the following
conditions be considered to be added to the licence in order to mitigate the risk of crime and disorder in this
area.

® No single cans or bottles of beer or cider shall be sold at the premises. Sales of canned beers, lagers
and ciders shall be in a minimum quantity of 4 cans at atime
Cider shall not be sold in bottles of any type that are larger than 2.5 litres in volume
No beer, lager, or cider with an ABV of over 5.5% shall be stocked or made available for sale
All bottles and cans sold shall bear a label or other mark identifying the premises as having been the
source of the product, provided that when cans of beer, lager or cider are sold in packs of four or
more, only one can need be so marked.

® All spirits and high value alcohol products such as champagne shall only be stored behind the sales
counter and shall not be directly accessible to customers.

If you wish to discuss this further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind Regards
Vanessa

Vanessa Rosales
Licensing Officer

. |
Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team

Bournemouth Divisional Headquarters
5 Madeira Road

Bournemouth

Dorset Police

BHI 1QQ

66



APPENDIX 4

From: Katie Attridge

Sent: 15 September 2025 16:39

To: 'Licensing@laceyssolicitors.co.uk' <Licensing@laceyssolicitors.co.uk>

Subject: Bournemouth Bargains, 214-216 Old Christchurch Road Bournemouth BH1 1PD (M230566)

Dear Mr Herbert,

| acknowledge receipt of an application for a premise license for Bournemouth Bargains, 214-216 Old
Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 1PE.

Overall, the conditions relating to the protection of children from harm are satisfactory. However, the
application is for a licence in Old Christchurch Road, an area of Bournemouth with significant challenges,
therefore robust conditions to minimise the impact of unlawful sales of alcohol are recommended. | would
request the addition of the following condition to the licence, subject to approval:

e Staff shall be trained in accordance with the “TSSW- No Proof of Age — No Sale”
scheme and records kept of that training at the premises. Such records will be
kept and made available to Licensing, Police or other authorised officers.

| would be grateful if you could share with your client, the following information, which discusses NPOANS
(No Proof of Age No Sale) training and how it supports businesses using a Challenge 25 system:

NO PROOF OF AGE NO SALE (NPOANS) is operated by Trading Standards Southwest (TSSW)

This toolkit is designed around the operation of a ‘Challenge 25’ system and
gives practical guidance training and assessment of staff in the effective
operation and management of such a system. Furthermore, It includes advice
around acceptable forms of ID, and guidance around fake Identification etc. The
toolkit is kept up to date with any changes in legislation and has a useful
resource library containing numerous resources including Challenge 25 posters,
printable refusals registers and guidance material which can all be downloaded.
It also contains staff and supervisor knowledge checks, with certificates awarded on completion and stored
electronically.

Membership is FREE as BCP Council is currently funding membership to the toolkit for independent
small business with up to 1 store or local chains with 2-9 premises.

Please go to the following website for further details and how to sign up to NPOANS No Proof of
Age - No Sale - Trading Standards South West

If condition is acceptable to your client, | will request that it is added to the license subject to approval.
Kind Regards

Katie Attridge~Trading Standards Officer
Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole Council
katie.attridge@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
bcpcouncil.gov.uk

67



This page is intentionally left blank

68



	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	5 Tony's Cafe, 12 Westover Road, Bournemouth, BH1 2BY
	Appendix 1 - Copy Application
	M229040 Appendix 1_Redacted.pdf
	

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 October 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 Cllr L Williams – Chair 

 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Sidaway  

 
 

98. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Lawrence Williams be elected Chair of the 
Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

99. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies.  

 
The Chair thanked Cllr M Howell and Cllr J Richardson for their attendance 

as reserves, had they been required. 
 

100. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were none. 

 
101. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  

 

The protocol was noted. 
 

102. Tony's Cafe, 12 Westover Road, Bournemouth, BH1 2BY  
 

Present:  

 
From BCP Council:  

Sarah Rogers – Principal Licensing Officer  
Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee  
Jill Holyoake – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  

 
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 

which was agreed by all parties*. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 

been circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these 
minutes in the Minute Book.  

 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 October 2025 

 
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for a full variation 

of the premises licence for the premises known as Tony’s Café, 12 
Westover Road, Bournemouth BH1 2BY, to permit the sale and 
consumption of alcohol at tables outside the premises. In response to the 

application a representation had been received from Dorset Police on the 
grounds that to grant the application would undermine all four licensing 

objectives. The Sub Committee was advised that Environmental Health had 
agreed a number of conditions with the applicant to uphold the prevention 
of public nuisance licensing objective, as detailed in the report. Following 

agenda publication the applicant’s representative had submitted 
supplementary information in the form of a new food and drinks menu for 

the premises, a copy of which had been circulated and appears as 
Appendix B to these minutes.  
 

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- 
Committee to expand on the points made in written submissions:  

 

 James Andrews, applicant’s representative 

 Sergeant Gareth Gosling and Vanessa Rosales, Dorset Police 

 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 

were grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to 
ask questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 

Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 

*Procedural note: The meeting commenced at the scheduled time of 
10.00am, however the Sub Committee adjourned until 10.15am to enable 
the applicant’s representative fifteen minutes grace to attend. The Sub 

Committee agreed to proceed with the hearing at 10.15am in the absence 
of the applicant’s representative. The applicant’s representative 

subsequently arrived as Dorset Police were introducing their representation 
and with the agreement of all parties, the applicant’s representative was 
permitted to present their application. 

 
RESOLVED that the application to vary the premises licence for the 

premises known as Tony’s Café, 12 Westover Road, Bournemouth 
BH1 2BY, to permit the sale and consumption of alcohol at tables 
outside the premises, be GRANTED.  

 
Reasons for Decision: 

 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the information submitted prior 
to the hearing, contained in the report for Agenda Item 5, including the 

applicant’s application to vary the premises licence, the written 
representation and supplementary information provided by Dorset Police 

and the supplementary information provided on behalf of the applicant after 
agenda publication. The Sub-Committee also considered the verbal 
submissions and responses to questions given at the hearing by: Sarah 

Rogers (Principal Licensing Officer), James Andrews (representing the 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 October 2025 

 
applicant) and Sergeant Gareth Gosling and Vanessa Rosales (Dorset 

Police).  
 
The Sub Committee noted that Dorset Police were concerned that 

extending the provision and consumption of alcohol onto the pavement 
area outside the premises would likely lead to further crime and anti -social 

behaviour, undermining the licensing objectives of preventing crime and 
disorder and public safety. The premises was located in an already 
challenging area and the Police considered that the granting of the variation 

would have an adverse impact on efforts to tackle a notable increase in 
crime and disorder and antisocial behaviour in the six months since the 

premises had opened.  
 
The Sub Committee also noted that Dorset Police had identified a number 

of breaches of conditions on the current licence during a series of 
compliance visits between February and August 2025. The Police were 

concerned that not all breaches had been rectified on their last visit on 27 
August 2025, despite advising the licence holder’s representatives in writing 
on three occasions. As a result, the Police did not have confidence in 

extending the provisions of the licence when existing conditions had been 
repeatedly breached. 
 

The Sub Committee noted that the hearing was originally due to take place 
on 16 September 2025 but had been adjourned at the applicant’s request to 

allow them time to put measures in place to satisfy the police. It was noted 
that the premises now had a comprehensive food menu and a fully 
operational kitchen during licensable hours to ensure that the sale of 

alcohol remained ancillary to the service of food. Much of the alcohol 
display had been removed. Ongoing staff training was now in place. At the 

hearing the applicant’s representative confirmed that a Designated 
Premises Supervisor would be on the premises at all times during 
licensable activity. He acknowledged that it had taken some time to put in 

place the steps to address the breaches but assured the Sub Committee 
that the premises would be fully compliant going forward. 

 
The Sub Committee acknowledged the challenges presented by the 
increase in levels of anti social behaviour and crime and disorder in 

Westover Road and the resources involved in policing areas with high 
levels of demand. There were often reports of gatherings, some alcohol 

related, associated with street homeless and aggressive begging, but the 
problems in the area were many and varied and occurred at all times of day 
and night. However, the Sub Committee was mindful that there was nothing 

to indicate that the operation of the premises was linked to these issues or 
that it had been a contributory factor in the increase in crime and disorder. 

There was insufficient information to demonstrate that the variation to the 
licence would undermine the licensing objectives The Sub Committee also 
noted the view of the applicant’s representative that regulated premises 

such as Tony’s Café may actually serve to enhance the area and 
counteract some of the problems. 

 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 October 2025 

 
It was extremely regrettable that several breaches of the current licence 

conditions had occurred previously and that these had not been rectified 
until very recently, despite the Police’s best efforts to support the premises. 
However, the Sub Committee was satisfied with the assurance provided by 

the applicant’s representatives, that since the Police’s last visit these issues 
had now been addressed. The Police confirmed that no further visits had 

taken place since 27 August 2025. 
 
In conclusion, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that, provided the premises 

operate in accordance with the conditions on its licence, the licensing 
objectives should not be undermined, and the application to vary the 

premises licence was accordingly granted. The Sub Committee was clear in 
its expectation that the premises operate in a responsible manner and that 
no further breaches of licence conditions should occur. 

 
It was noted however that a review of the premises licence may be sought 

at any time by a Responsible Authority or any other person should future 
issues arise that may undermine the licensing objectives.  
 

In reaching this decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the 
Secretary of State’s revised guidance, and the licensing objectives set out 

in the Licensing Act 2003. All parties have the right to appeal this decision 
to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving written notification from 

the Licensing Authority. 
 

103. Bournemouth Bargains, 214-216 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, 

BH1 1PE  
 

Present:  
 
From BCP Council:  

Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer  
Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee  

Jill Holyoake – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 

which was agreed by all parties.  
 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix C to these minutes in 
the Minute Book.  

 
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for a new 

premises licence for the premises known as Bournemouth Bargains, 214 – 
216 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 1PE to permit the supply of 
alcohol (off sales only) from 00:00 to 23:59 every day of the week 

(subsequently amended to be from 07:00 to 03:00 every day of the week). 
In response to the application a representation had been received from 

Dorset Police on the grounds that to grant the application would undermine 
the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives. 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 October 2025 

 
The Sub Committee was advised that although Trading Standards had not 

made an objection, they have suggested an extra condition relating to 
NPOANS (No Proof of Age No Sale) training be added to the premises 
licence should it be granted. 

 
Following agenda publication, supplementary information had been 

submitted on behalf of the applicant, a copy of which had been circulated 
and which appears as Appendix D to these minutes. As part of this 
submission, the applicant had confirmed there was no objection should the 

Sub Committee be minded to impose the suggested NPOANS condition. 
Supplementary information had also been submitted by Dorset Police to 

support their representation and provide an update on an ongoing 
investigation, a copy of which had been circulated and which appears as 
exempt Appendix E to these minutes. In response to this the applicant’s 

representative had submitted further information, a copy of which had been 
circulated and which appears as Appendix F to these minutes 

 
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- 
Committee to expand on the points made in written submissions:  

 

 Philip Day, applicant’s representative 

 Sergeant Gareth Gosling and Vanessa Rosales, Dorset Police 
 
The applicant, Veli Bulbul, was in attendance but did not make any verbal 

submission.  
 

Due to the content of the Police’s supplementary submission document, the 
Sub Committee passed the following resolution to exclude the press and 
public from the hearing from the point of the Police making their 

representation onwards: 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and with regard to Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 

meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest 

in disclosing the information and that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 

were grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to 
ask questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 

Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence for the 
premises known as Bournemouth Bargains, 214 – 216 Old 
Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 1PE to permit the supply of 

alcohol (off sales only) from 00:00 to 23:59 every day of the week 



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 October 2025 

 
(subsequently amended to be from 07:00 to 03:00 every day of the 

week), be GRANTED with the following additional conditions:  
 
Conditions agreed by the applicant following mediation with Dorset 

Police: 
 

 No single cans or bottles of beer or cider shall be sold at the 
premises. Sales of canned beers, lagers and ciders shall be in a 
minimum quantity of 4 cans at a time  

 Cider shall not be sold in bottles of any type that are larger than 2.5 
litres in volume  

 No beer, lager, or cider with an ABV of over 5.5% shall be stocked or 

made available for sale  

 All bottles and cans sold shall bear a label or other mark identifying 
the premises as having been the source of the product, provided that 

when cans of beer, lager or cider are sold in packs of four or more, 
only one can need be so marked.  

 All spirits and high value alcohol products such as champagne shall 

only be stored behind the sales counter and shall not be directly 
accessible to customers.  

 A reduction in operating hours to 0700hrs – 0300hrs each day.  
 

Conditions added by the Sub Committee: 

 

 Provisions of SIA Door Supervision between 23:00 and 03:00 every 

day of the week 

 Staff shall be trained in accordance with the “TSSW- No Proof of Age 

– No Sale” scheme and records kept of that training at the premises. 
Such records will be kept and made available to Licensing, Police or 

other authorised officers. 
 

Reasons for Decision: 

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the information submitted prior 
to the hearing, contained in the report for Agenda Item 6, including the 

applicant’s application for a new premises licence, the written 
representation from Dorset Police and the comments of Trading Standards, 

and the supplementary information provided on behalf of the applicant and 
Dorset Police following agenda publication. The Sub-Committee also 
considered the verbal submissions and responses to questions given at the 

hearing by: Tania Jardim (Licensing Officer), Philip Day (representing the 
applicant) and Sergeant Gareth Gosling and Vanessa Rosales (Dorset 

Police). 
 
With regard to the information provided by Dorset Police in the exempt 

supplement relating to the identity of the applicant, the Sub Committee 
considered the requirements set out in Section 18 (6) (c) and Section 18 (9) 

(b) of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 



– 7 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 October 2025 

 
In summary, these stated that where representations related to the identity 

of the person named in the application as the proposed premises 
supervisor, the representation must include a statement that, due to the 
exceptional circumstances of the case, the chief officer of police was 

satisfied that the designation of the person concerned as the premises 
supervisor under the premises licence would undermine the crime 

prevention objective. With regret, the Sub Committee was unable to find 
any statement with such wording in the Police submission and therefore 
was unable to conclude that these requirements had been met. As a result, 

the Sub Committee, while appreciating the concerns raised by the Police, 
was required to disregard this aspect as a relevant representation. 

 
The Sub Committee was mindful that it looked to Dorset Police as its main 
source of advice on crime and disorder. The Sub Committee noted the 

concerns of Dorset Police regarding the location of the premises in one of 
the main hotspots in Bournemouth. The area experienced a 

disproportionate number of street drinkers, anti-social behaviour and crime 
and disorder which already negatively impacted the local community, as 
well as contributing to an increase in demand on police resources. Whilst 

there was insufficient evidence to support a Cumulative Impact Zone at this 
time, Dorset Police were concerned that the addition of a further off-sales 
outlet in this area would further exacerbate the issues that they were 

working hard to reduce alongside their partners. Although encouraged that 
following mediation the applicant was now accepting all suggested 

conditions except one, Dorset Police did not consider that applying the 
conditions would mitigate the concerns identified 
 

The Sub Committee was mindful that the applicant had now agreed to all 
conditions originally suggested by Dorset Police to promote the licensing 

objectives, bar one in respect of SIA door supervision. The Sub Committee 
noted that Trading Standards had not made a representation but had 
recommended a condition regarding ‘no proof of age, no sale’. The 

applicant’s representative indicated at the hearing that it was a matter for 
the Sub Committee to determine whether this should be added as a 

condition and the Sub Committee agreed that it should. The Sub 
Committee heard that the applicant was an experienced operator with five 
business on Old Christchurch Road, although the Police did point out that 

one of these had been associated with alcohol related antisocial behaviour 
and street drinkers. 

 
The Sub Committee considered the offer made by the applicant’s 
representative at the hearing, to provide SIA door supervision on Friday and 

Saturday nights and Sunday nights prior to a bank holiday and Christmas 
Eve and New Years Eve, with other days to be on a risk assessment basis. 

The Sub Committee was mindful that each application must be considered 
on its own merits and that conditions attached to licences should be 
proportionate and tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics 

of the premises. This may result in premises in the same locality having 
different conditions attached to their licence. The Sub Committee had 

regard to the concerns expressed by Dorset Police about the problems in 
this location at this particular moment in time, including the increased levels 



– 8 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 October 2025 

 
of crime and disorder in the area alongside changing patterns in consumer 

behaviour and weekday/student promotions. The situation was fluid, and 
the Sub Committee noted the reference to a recent incident where a local 
police sergeant was required to call for assistance on a Tuesday night. In 

the circumstances the Sub Committee agreed that a more robust 
requirement for SIA door supervision was justified.   

 
The Sub Committee felt that the additional conditions agreed by the 
applicant and the conditions added by the Sub Committee went as far as 

possible to address the concerns raised. 
 

In conclusion, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that, provided the premises 
operate in accordance with the conditions on its licence, the licensing 
objectives should not be undermined, and the application was accordingly 

granted.  
 

It was noted however that a review of the premises licence may be sought 
at any time by a Responsible Authority or any other person should future 
issues arise that may undermine the licensing objectives.  

 
In reaching this decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the 

Secretary of State’s revised guidance, and the licensing objectives set out 
in the Licensing Act 2003. All parties have the right to appeal this decision 

to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving written notification from 
the Licensing Authority. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.17 pm  

 CHAIR 


